
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting: Monday, 30th September 2019 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, 
Hawthorne, Hilton, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, 
Walford and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd of September 
2019.

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

7.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 13 - 38)

To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.

8.  GLOUCESTER COMMUNITY BUILDING COLLECTIVE (Pages 39 - 50)

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods informing 
Members of the City’s successful community building activities.

9.  WASTE AND RECYCLING PROPOSALS (Pages 51 - 58)

To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for the Environment outlining proposals to 
improve the recycling and garden waste collection service.

10.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Monday 28th of October 2019.

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Friday, 20 September 2019



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and
(b)   which has not been fully discharged

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area.

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 

[...]
For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk.

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this information, or if 
you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information please call 01452 396396.

Recording of meetings
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions: 
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 2nd September 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hilton, Lewis, Organ, 
Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, Walford and Wilson

Others in Attendance
Councillor Andrew Gravells, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Strategy 
Councillor Hannah Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources 
Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director
Jon Topping, Head of Policy and Resources 
Ian Edwards, Head of Place 
Claire Haslam, Principal Planning Officer 
Adam Gooch, Planning Policy Team Leader 
David Durden, Strategic Housing Officer 
Miranda Bopoto, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Dee, Finnegan and Hawthorne

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

1.1 No declarations were made on this occasion.

2. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

2.1 There were no declarations of party whipping.

3. MINUTES 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st of July 2019 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

4.1  There were no questions from members of the public.

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.09.19

2

5.1 There were no petitions or deputations.

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

6.1 The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and 
Council Forward Plan.

6.2 Councillor Stephens suggested that the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
Report should be considered before the Committee prior to going to Cabinet. 
Noting the importance of the report, the Committee agreed that it should be 
added to the Work Programme. 

6.3 Furthermore, it was noted that there had been a slight delay in the 
Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 report. This would now be considered 
alongside the Quarter 2 report at the Committee ‘s  6th of January 2020 
meeting. This was due to the fact that there was a new post for a 
Performance and Improvement Officer, and the individual would need time to 
settle in before producing the report.

6.4 RESOLVED that: - (1) Enquiries would be made as to when the local 
Council Tax Support Scheme Report would be going to Cabinet and added 
to the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme accordingly; (2) Both the 
Performance and Monitor
[...]
ncillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
responded to say there were ongoing talks with advice centres to put in 
place a replacement, and that there should be an update soon. 

8.3      RESOLVED that: - The Committee NOTE the update.

9. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 1 REPORT 

9.1 The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources, Councillor Norman 
presented the report.  She explained that the figures within the report 
forecast the best estimate at the current time of the year-end position in the 
Council ‘s general fund. She then highlighted key aspects in each portfolio. 

9.2 Members asked for clarification on why there was an overspend in the 
budget of £40,000. In particular, Councillor Hilton questioned why it 
appeared that no savings had been made. In response, Jon Topping, Head 
of Policy and Resources stated that this discrepancy could largely be 
attributed to transformation costs. However, there would be the option to 
drawdown if necessary. 

9.3 Furthermore, Councillor Norman explained that in order to understand why 
there was currently an overspend in the budget and predicted savings had 
not been made, there were several factors which had to be considered. 
Firstly, the reception move to ‘The Gateway’ had taken place later than 
expected. Secondly, the disposal of the Herbert Kimberley and Phillpotts 
Warehouses was still an ongoing process, and the Council was still paying 
business rates. However, the warehouses were being marketed until the 
closing date in September. Thus far, there had been over 50 declarations of 
interest. Taking the above into account, it was expected that savings would 
be realised in the long term after the warehouses have been disposed. 

9.4 Referring to the Culture and Leisure portfolio, Councillor Ryall queried what 
the total figure received from voluntary donations at the museum was. The 
Head of Policy and Resources stated that he would respond to Councillor 
Ryall and the Committee in writing.  

9.5 RESOLVED that: - The Committee NOTE the report. 

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.09.19

7

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

10.1    30 September 2019 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6:30pm

Time of conclusion: 8:00pm
Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucester City Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

Updated 20 September 2019

Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

30 September 2019 
Community Building in Gloucester - 
Establishment of a Community 
Interest Company (CIC)

Report Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods

Requested by Committee

Waste Management and Recycling 
Service

Report Cabinet Member for 
Environment

Requested by Chair 

28 October 2019  
Aspire Trust Annual Report Report Cabinet Member for Culture 

and Leisure 
Requested by Committee

Amey – more details to follow Meeting Cabinet Member for the 
Environment 

Requested by Chair 

Disposal of HKP Warehouses Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy

Requested by Committee

Regeneration of the Former Fleece 
Hotel Site

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy

Requested by Committee

4 November 2019 – Special Meeting 
(TBC) 
Matson and Podsmead Estates 
Regeneration Supplementary 
Planning Document

Written Report Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Housing Strategy 

Requested by Chair 

25 November 2019  
Local Delivery of Grass Cutting in 
Podsmead

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods

Requested by Chair

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

Local Council Tax Support Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources 

Requested by Committee 

Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources

Requested by Committee

2 December 2019 

Budget – no other business

06 January 2020 

Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 
and 2

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources

Requested by Committee

03 February 2020

02 March 2020 

NO DATE SET
Progress on 67-9 London Road Report Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration and Economy
Requested by Committee

NOTE:  The work programme is agreed by the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

P
age 14



Publication Date: 17 September 2019

FORWARD PLAN
FROM SEPTEMBER 2019 TO AUGUST 2020 (REVISED 17/09/2019)

This Forward Plan contains details of all the matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a Key Decision by the Cabinet or an individual 
Cabinet Member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent 12 months).  A Key Decision is one that is:

 a decision in relation to a Cabinet function which results in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making of a saving which is significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 a decision that is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the Local Authority; or
 a decision in relation to expenditure in excess of £100,000 or significant savings; or
 a decision in relation to any contract valued in excess of £500,000

A decision maker may only make a key decision in accordance with the requirements of the Cabinet Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Constitution.

Cabinet Members
Portfolio Name Email Address

Leader and Regeneration & Economy
(LRE)

Councillor Paul James paul.james@gloucester.gov.uk 

Deputy Leader and Communities & Neighbourhoods (C&N) Councillor Jennie Watkins jennie.watkins@gloucester.gov.uk 
Culture & Leisure (C&L) Councillor Steve Morgan mailto:steve.morgan@gloucester.gov.

uk 
Performance & Resources (P&R) Councillor Hannah Norman hannah.norman@gloucester.gov.uk 
Planning & Housing Strategy (H&P) Councillor Andrew Gravells mailto:andrew.gravells@gloucester.go

v.uk 
Environment (E) Councillor Richard Co
[...]
ster City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 17 September 2019

NON Energy Costs and 
Reduction Projects 
Annual Report

Summary of decision:
To update Cabinet on the 
City Council Energy Costs 
and Reduction Projects

Wards affected: All Wards

Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Environment

Mark Foyn, Property 
Commissioning Manager
Tel: 01452 396271
mark.foyn@gloucester.gov.uk

P
age 38



1

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet 

Date: 30 September 2019
9 October 2019

Subject: Gloucester Community Building Collective
Report Of: Jennie Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Neighbourhoods 
Wards Affected: all
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 

Framework:
No

Contact Officer: Anne Brinkhoff, Corporate Director (Partnerships)
Email: anne.brinkhoff@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 394765

Appendices: 1. Vision, mission and operating principles for community 
building in Gloucester

FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS 

1.0 Purpose of Report

To provide an update on the City’s successful community building activities, their 
national recognition and to set out future steps for the establishment of a Community 
Interest Company.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the information contained in 
the report and make any recommendations to the Cabinet.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE/RECOMMEND that 

(1) the progress in delivering community building activities in Gloucester be noted
(2) secondments and placements from Gloucestershire County Council (Adult 

Social Care) and the Constabulary (PCSOs) are welcomed
(3) the investment by Barnwood Trust of 2 days/week for a period of 52 weeks to 

mentor and facilitate the current team, further develop the Collective and 
undertake fund-raising be welcomed

(4) the next steps in the development of the Collective to become a community 
led organisation from October 2021 be noted

(5) the increasing national interest in our community building work, including our 
involvement in Nesta’s ‘Upstream Collective’, the Key Cities work and the 
Centre for Public Impact be noted

(6) whilst plans for fund-raising are noted, the Council underwrite the salaries of 
the three City Council employed community builders until December 2020 
amounting to £90,000 to provide job certainty and protect our investment in 
training and developing them as individuals and as a team

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



2

(7) a Community Interest Company (CIC) for the purposes of community building 
be established, more specifically: - 
a. that the name of this company is ‘Gloucester Community Building 

Collective CIC’
b. that the City Council is the sole member 
c. to note that the Leader intends to appoint the Council’s Corporate Director 

(Partnerships) and Head of Communities as the sole Directors 
d. that Cabinet nominate a charity in the event that the CIC is wound up

(8) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Partnerships) in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods to agree and 
enter into all necessary documentation to implement the above-mentioned 
recommendations, including the Memorandum and Articles of Association, 
Form CIC36 and Form INO1

3.0 Background and Key Issues

3.1 Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) is about growing sustainable 
communities, building connections between people that live in the area and 
empowering people to take action on things that are important to them – which will 
often be different to what statutory/public sector agencies perceive to be important. 
ABCD is not about setting up new services or groups, although people may come 
together informally as a result of building connections, but it can contribute to or 
complement the priorities of statutory partners.  This is because building stronger 
communities supports people’s feeling of safety, well-being and health more 
broadly. The focus of community building is not on providing specific outputs but 
about providing stronger community 
[...]
on the company's 

behalf, the other party may hold him liable. If the company avoids the transaction, the director 

may be left to deal with the financial consequences.

It is worth noting that the primary catalyst for directors’ external personal liability is the imminent 

insolvency or winding up of the company. It is rare for directors to experience personal financial 

liability whilst the company is a going concern.

Page 50



Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Date: 30 September 2019
Cabinet 9 October 2019

Subject: Waste and Recycling Proposals
Report Of: Richard Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No
Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall 

Email: Meyrick.brentnall@Gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396829
Appendices: None

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek the approval of Cabinet to a number of investments to improve the recycling 
and garden waste collection service.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:

(i) an investment of £135,000 per annum be approved for the lease of an 
additional Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) and crew for use on the garden 
waste service to be reviewed in 3 years.

(ii) a one off capital investment of £25,300 be approved for the upgrade of the 
existing aluminium/steel baler resulting in forecast income of up to £84,400 
per annum due to higher quality recyclates

(iii) an investment of £90,000 per annum for the rental of a new ‘wide hopper’ baler 
for all mixed fibres (paper and cardboard) resulting in a forecast income of up 
to £180,000 per year due to higher quality recyclates to be reviewed annually 

(iv) a one off investment of £25,000 for a communications campaign from 
November 2019 to market the benefits of recycling and the garden waste 
service our residents 

(v) the proposals around a glass screen contained in para 3.13 – 3.15 are noted, 
and that if after further monitoring the situation there is a clear business case 
for implementation then the power to purchase the necessary equipment is 
delegated to the Head of Place.

(vi) A one-off investment of £38,000 to pigeon proof the recycling shed for the 
purpose of Health and Safety, quality of recycled material and longevity of 
operational equipment/building.

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



3.0 Background and Key Issues
3.1 Waste collection and recycling is a dynamic service with markets and demand for 

services changing frequently. It is also an area of intense technological change with 
new equipment and techniques frequently coming on stream. 

3.2 The last significant change to the recycling service was in January 2017 when a fleet 
of Romaquip vehicles were purchased and an intensive kerbside collect service was 
introduced. At the same time a baler and eddy current separator were introduced at 
the Eastern Avenue depot allowing further sorting of recycled materials. As recipients 
of recyclate are increasingly demanding higher quality this equipment is fundamental 
to the financial sustainability of the service.

3.3 We are at a point where new technology coming on to the market and the need for 
high quality uncontaminated recyclate means there is a sound business case for 
further investment  in new equipment and plant. This report details a number of the 
higher value projects that could be taken forward. 
Garden waste  

3.4 The Garden Waste collection service was introduced in 2005 initially as a free service 
funded by a grant from Defra, but since 2011 it has been a paid for service. Residents 
are given a 240-litre wheeled bin and are invited to use it for their garden waste. The 
waste is collected in a standard Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) by our contractor 
Amey who take it to Hempsted where it is composted and used as soil conditioner. 

3.5 If the service did not exist a large amount of garden waste would find its way into 
residual waste and negatively impact upon our residual waste figures. Garden waste 
in landfill gives off methane a 
[...]
 safety.
14.0 Staffing & Trade Union Implications
14.1 None 

Background Documents: None

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan 20190917 Revised

	8 Gloucester Community Building Collective
	9 Waste and Recycling Proposals



Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 30th September 2019

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, 
Hilton, Lewis, Organ, Pullen, Stephens, Taylor, Toleman, Walford 
and Wilson

Others in Attendance

Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods
Councillor Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment
Corporate Director (Partnerships)
Head of Communities
City Improvement and Environment Manager
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

11.1 Councillor Taylor declared an interest in agenda item 8 by virtue of a family 
member being employed by Barnwood Trust.

12. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

12.1 There were no declarations of party whipping.

13. MINUTES 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

14.1 There were no public questions.

15. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

15.1 There were no petitions or deputations.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30.09.19

2

16. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

16.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and Council Forward Plan. 
The Vice-Chair informed Members that a special meeting to consider the 
Supplementary Planning Documents for the Matson and Podsmead 
regeneration was confirmed to take place on Monday 4th November 2019. 
The meeting had been arranged due to a full agenda at the next ordinary 
Committee meeting.

16.2 RESOLVED:- That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the Work 
Programme and Forward Plan.

17. GLOUCESTER COMMUNITY BUILDING COLLECTIVE 

17.1 Councillor Watkins, the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods introduced the report and highlighted key features. She 
stated that while Asset Based Community Development had been well 
embedded in the Council’s work, the development of a Community Interest 
Company was the next step. Councillor Watkins advised Members that 
momentum had been gained from a number of national bodies and that the 
Key Cities group was looking to use Gloucester as a case study. She stated 
that she sought feedback from Committee Members particularly on the 
nomination of a charity should the company be wound up in the future.

17.2 Council Wilson expressed his concern that, as the Company’s work start in a 
limited number of areas, what checks were there to ensure some directors 
did not dominate the board and limit expansion. He also asked why it would 
only be the City Council with directorships. The Corporate Director 
(Partnerships) advised that the articles of association would define the 
Company as Community Building across the City. In respect of directorships, 
the Corporate Director stated that the proposal was for the City Council to 
start the process but to subsequently nominate community leaders. 

17.3 Councillor Stephens asked about the financial implications of setting up the 
Company and whether any funding had been secured. He also expressed 
concern regarding how the Company would be accountable to the Council 
given it would fund the Company. The Head of Communities stated that all 
funding to date and up to April 2020 was through fundraising. The financial 
commitment contained within the report was for the purpose of underwriting 
but that fundraising would be possible, particularly for job security of the 
community builders. The Corporate Director (Partnerships) advised that the 
Council would cease funding of the Community Interest Company at the end 
of phase one. She further advised that the Company would be independent 
and she envisaged secondments from independent bodies.

17.4 Councillor Stephens asked how the value and worth of the work would be 
gauged and stated that more could be done in terms of the level of 
engagement and projects. The Corporate Director (Partnerships) advised 
that consultants had been approached to work with the team to look at 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30.09.19

3

performance management and that funders would expect such measure to 
be in place.

17.5 Councillor Haigh stated that there was an expectation that the Community 
Interest Company would deliver on making residents’ lives better and, as 
such, queried what oversight there would be from Members.  Councillor 
Watkins stated that many community builders were not paid and that their 
contribution was for the benefit of the community as a whole. The Corporate 
Director (Partnerships) advised that it had not yet been decided whether the 
Council would withdraw entirely at some stage. Councillor Haigh asked why 
the Roundtable had been suggested as the nominated charity in the event 
the Company is wound up. Councillor Watkins stated that she was very 
much open to suggestions and that the Roundtable charity was as all-
encompassing of the City as possible. She further stated that the purpose of 
nominating such a charity was for it to receive assets rather than take over 
the operational matters of the charity. In response to a query from Councillor 
Stephens as to whether it could be considered when it was a material 
question, Councillor Watkins advised that the potential recipient of any 
assets would have to be pre-determined.

17.6 Councillor Pullen shared his view that there should be defined outcomes 
such as improved well-being and community connections and that 
fundraisers would want to know these. He stated that there had been good 
work done by community builders in his ward.

17.7 Councillor Hilton stated that he was unsure if the project was working as it 
should and shared his view that he thought there was a lack of evidence of 
successful work. He also stated that some Members had found it difficult to 
get involved in community building. Councillor Watkins stated that she would 
speak with officers about keeping in touch with regarding community 
building. She also stated that while it was difficult to measure subjective 
material, evaluations had been undertaken. Councillor Watkins further 
reiterated that, if it was not working well, there was the opetion to cease 
operations at the end of phase one.

17.8 Councillor Lewis stated that he understood the difficulties with anecdotal 
evidence and suggested that the Company be allowed to ‘bed in’ and to 
keep communication with Members going. 

17.9 Councillor Haigh shared her view that it was important that Community 
Builders work with Members and that Members needed to be involved in the 
governance of the organisation.

17.10 Councillor Ryall asked whether, given there were experts in evealuation and 
the Council was always looking to work with the University, a valuation study 
could be conducted. Councillor Watkins responded that she would be 
discussing how the University could be more involved.

17.11 Councillor Toleman suggested that there were a number of rotary clubs and 
that one of these could be nominated to receive any assets in the event of 
the Company ceasing operations.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30.09.19

4

17.12 Councillor Organ stated that much work had been undertaken but was not 
known as there had been partial communication in some areas. He 
suggested that Members have sight of the Community Builders’ roles and 
responsibilities as well as the details of who the Community Builders are. 
Councillor Watkins undertook for these to be supplied to Members. 

17.13 Councillor Haigh proposed the following recommendations:

Cabinet consider providing criteria for measuring how the Company meets 
its aims;

A review is undertaken at the conclusion of Phase 1 to determine whether 
the Company had met its aims and, if it is determined that it had not, to 
cease operations;

To conduct a canvass of charitable organisations in the City and for 
Members to be asked to provide nominations for a particular charity to be the 
recipient of any assets in the event of the Company’s dissolution.

17.14 Councillor Stephens proposed the following recommendations:

A further update on the Company’s operations be provided to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to the commencement of Phase 2;

Cabinet examine a performance management framework and commission an 
evaluation of impact study in partnership with the University of 
Gloucestershire.

17.15 RESOLVED that: - 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND to Cabinet  that:

(1) Cabinet consider providing criteria for measuring how the Company 
meets its aims;

(2) A further update on the Company’s operations be provided to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to the commencement of Phase 
2;

(3) A review is undertaken at the conclusion of Phase 1 to determine 
whether the Company had met its aims and, if it is determined that it had 
not, to cease operations;

(4) To conduct a canvass of charitable organisations in the City and for 
Members to be asked to provide nominations for a particular charity to be 
the recipient of any assets in the event of the Company’s dissolution;

(5) Cabinet examine a performance management framework and 
commission an evaluation of impact study in partnership with the 
University of Gloucestershire.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30.09.19

5

18. WASTE AND RECYCLING PROPOSALS 

18.1 Councillor Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment, introduced the report and 
informed Members that there had been further changes to costs since 
publication of the report. He informed Members that there would be an 
amended resolution to Cabinet which was as follows:

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE 

2.1.1 that an investment of £135,000 per annum be approved for the lease 
of an additional Refuse Collection Vehicle (RCV) and crew for use on 
the garden waste service to be reviewed after 3 years.

2.1.2 that a one-off investment of £38,000 be approved to pigeon proof the 
recycling shed for the purpose of Health and Safety, quality of 
recycled material and longevity of operational equipment/building.

2.1.3 that business cases are developed based upon the latest information 
and market prices and that, where the case is beneficial, delegated 
authority is given to the Head of Place, after consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for the Environment to make the necessary 
investments:
(i) a one-off capital investment for the upgrade of the existing 
aluminium/steel baler resulting in additional forecast income due to 
higher quality recyclates
(ii) an investment in additional baler capacity to cater for all mixed 
fibres (paper and cardboard) resulting in additional forecast income 
due to higher quality recyclates 
(iii) a one-off investment for a communications campaign from 
November 2019 to market the benefits of recycling and the garden 
waste service our residents and promote the most effective ways of 
presenting waste for kerbside collection

2.1.4 That the proposals around a glass screen contained in para 3.13 – 
3.15 are noted, and that if after further monitoring the situation there is 
a clear business case for implementation then the power to purchase 
the necessary equipment is delegated to the Head of Place.

18.2 Councillor Wilson agreed with the need to make the investment and queried 
if there were any other plans to promote take up of the service other than 
flyers. Councillor Cook stated that, with the increase in housing he would 
anticipate a greater take up over the coming years.

18.3 In response to a query from Councillor Stephens regarding whether the 
original business case had changed substantially, Councillor Cook advised 
that prices of recyclables had flutuated and that there was difficulty in 
predicting such prices. He further advised that the business case would be 
examined when new figures came back.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30.09.19

6

18.4 Councillor Haigh stated the importance of communicating change but that 
many leaflets could be expensive and would have an environmental impact. 
She noted that marketing would commence in November and asked that 
either the changes be postponed or that they be advised through another 
means. Councillor Cook stated the marketing was timed to coincide with 
providing advice on Christmas collections as the primary cost was postage 
but that other ideas such as communicating it alongside council tax 
statements could be considered.

18.5 Councillor Pullen stated that he supported the investment and hoped that 
prices would not be raised. Councillor Cook stated that the desire was to 
increase demand and that raising prices could have the opposite effect.

18.6 RESOLVED that:- The Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the report.

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  8.00 pm hours

Chair


